

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. NOLL
KATHRYN L. WYNBRANDT*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

**Not admitted in D.C.;
supervised by principals of the
Firm*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Respondents’ Statutory Claims Are Reviewable.....	4
A. The Court Has Long Distinguished Between Challenges To Congress’s Immigration Policy And Challenges To Executive Actions That Exceed Legislative Authority.....	6
B. The “Doctrine Of Consular Nonreviewability” Does Not Bar Review Of The Proclamation.....	10
II. Respondents Have A Right Of Action For Equitable Relief.....	16
A. There Is A Long History Of Equitable Review Of Executive Action In Excess Of Statutory Authority.	17
B. Respondents’ Challenge To The Proclamation May Be Brought In Equity.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	20, 21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	4, 17, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 497 (1836)	28
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....	20
<i>Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	6, 7
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	21
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	23
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	6, 10
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	7
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	12, 13
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	22
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	8
<i>International Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	20
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	10

<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	9, 10
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	22, 23
<i>Lem Moon Sing v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 538 (1895)	8
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	19, 20
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	7, 8
<i>Pawlett v. Attorney General</i> , 145 Eng. Rep. 550 (Ex. 1668).....	18
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	28
<i>Rex v. Barker</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 823 (K.B. 1762).....	19
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	3, 15
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	6, 11, 12
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	21

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	13-14
---	-------

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 559	27
6 U.S.C. § 236(f)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(A)	14
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Curiae Brief of Professors of Constitutional, Immigration, and Administrative Law in <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) (No. 15- 1204), 2016 WL 6276665.....	12
Brief of Respondent, <i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) (No. 92- 344), 1992 WL 541267.....	16
Brief of United States, <i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) (No. 92- 344), 1992 WL 541276.....	15
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	18
The Federalist No. 78 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) (Alexander Hamilton).....	19

Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963).....	18
David A. Martin, <i>Why Immigration’s Plenary Power Doctrine Endures</i> , 68 Okla. L. Rev. 29 (2015)	7
James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 899 (1997)	18
Reply Brief of United States, <i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) (No. 92-344), 1993 WL 290141.....	15
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Suing the President: Nonstatutory Review Revisited</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1612 (1997)	19, 27
